
 RESOLUTION NO. _______       

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLINGAME 

REJECTING ALL BIDS RECEIVED FOR THE 2019 SIDEWALK REPAIR PROGRAM 

 

 CITY PROJECT NO. 85520 

 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2019 the City issued a notice inviting sealed bids for the 2019 

Sidewalk Repair Program, City Project No. 85520; and 

 

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2019, all bid proposals were opened before the City Clerk and 

representatives of the Public Works Department; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City received six bid proposals in amounts ranging from $796,775 to 

$2,448,186; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Guerra Construction Group was the apparent low bidder with its bid amount 

of $796,775; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on July 25, 2019, Spencon Construction, Inc., the second apparent low 

bidder, submitted a bid protest, claiming inconsistencies in bidding and licensure requirements; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, after reviewing the bid protest and project specifications, staff recommends 

that the City Council reject all bids received for the project, and authorize staff to update the 

project specifications to address any potential inconsistencies and re-advertise the project.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and ORDERED, that all bids for the above-

named project are hereby rejected; all bonds and security received in connection with the bids 

received shall be returned to the bidders; and City staff is authorized to update the project 

specifications to address any potential inconsistencies and re-advertise the project in accordance 

therewith. 

 

 

          ______________________ 

            Mayor         

 

 I, MEAGHAN HASSEL-SHEARER, City Clerk of the City of Burlingame, certify that the 

foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 19th day 

of August, 2019, and was adopted thereafter by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS: 

NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

 

 

         ______________________ 

                                                                                     City Clerk      


